## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 24-96**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA, APPROVING A PURCHASE EXCEEDING \$50,000 FOR A NEW STREET SWEEPING VEHICLE; AND AUTHORIZING THE EUSTIS PURCHASING MANAGER TO PROCEED WITH THE PURCHASE FROM CONTAINER SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT COMPANY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA.

**WHEREAS**, the Eustis Public Works Department is responsible for maintaining the City's streets and parking lots as well as contracted to provide these services for the City of Umatilla; and

WHEREAS, a Street Sweeper is an essential piece of machinery necessary to perform these duties; and

**WHEREAS**, the current Street Sweeping Vehicle is timeworn, requires multiple expensive repairs and is scheduled to be replaced; and

WHEREAS, the City's approved 2024-2025 Capital Improvement Plan has sufficient funds scheduled for the purchase of a new Tymco Street Sweeper, Model 600A with a John Deere diesel turbocharged 4045T Final Tier 4 engine for \$369,989 in Account #049-3720-538-60-69; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Eustis Purchasing Ordinance requires that the City Commission approve any budget amendments and purchases exceeding \$50,000.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida, that:

- (1) The City Commission hereby authorizes a purchase in excess of \$50,000; and
- (2) The City Commission hereby authorizes the Purchasing Manager to proceed with the purchase of a new Tymco Street Sweeper, Model 600A with a John Deere diesel turbocharged 4045T Final Tier 4 engine from Container Systems & Equipment Company of Daytona Beach, Florida; and
- (3) That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon passing.

**DONE AND RESOLVED**, this 7<sup>th</sup> day of November 2024, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

	CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA
	Michael L. Holland Mayor/Commissioner
ATTEST:	

Christine Halloran, City Clerk

## **CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION**

## STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of physical presence,	this	7 <sup>th</sup> day of
November 2024, by Michael L. Holland, Mayor, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk, who	are	personally
known to me.		

Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No:

## **CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

	OIII AII	OTTIVE OF THE
This document has been review City Commission of the City of E		d as to form and legal content, for use and reliance of the
City Attorney's Office	Date	
	CERTIFIC	ATE OF POSTING
posting one copy hereof at City	Hall, one copy h	eby approved, and I certify that I published the same by ereof at the Eustis Memorial Library, and one copy hereof hin the corporate limits of the City of Eustis, Lake County,
Christine Halloran, City Clerk		